
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION 8

1595 WYNKOOP STREET
DEi..;..r::::-(, ",v cv..:.U'.!~17g­

PNONE 800-277-8917
http:WNIN.epa.gov/reglonOB

REF: 8ENF-W-NP

PERMIT NO.: SD-0020192
AUTHORIZATION TO DISCHARGE UNDER THE

NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

1Bj-fi nrc ZI ~,: 3: 37

CITY OF EAGLE BUTrE
SUMMARY OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

12/14/2010

RE Findings of Violation and Order for
Compliance under Section 309 of
the Clean Water Act
Docket No. CWA-08-2010-0040
AND
Proposed Assessment of Class I

Civil Penalty under Section 309 of
the Clean Water Act
Docket No, CWA-08-2010-0041

TO \VJ-IO~J IT ~IAY CONCERN,

ANDRE\V M. GA YDOSI-I_ ASSISTANT REGIONA L DIRECTOR
OFFICE OF ENFORCEM E TT, CO~JPLlANCE AND ENYIRON,\I ENT" L JUSTICE

";;:lNA ARTEMIS, REGIONAL H Ef\ RING CLER K (8HC)

NATASHA DA VIS (8ENF-W-NP)

~IA RGARET J, (PEGGY) L1VI;\iGSTON, E:"FOHCEMENT A'I"fOR;\iEY

Please find below copies of communications I'clIdcrcd b) lhe City of Eagle BUlle regarding this
issue AND the response or Surnrnal'y ofCorrccti\'c Acliolls.



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
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CITY OF EAGLE BUTTE
SUMMARY OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

10/10no

Th~ USEI',\ issll~d a Filldillgs 01 I'iolatioll alld Order lor COl1lpliane~ (Order) alld P,"allv COl1lplaill1 alld ~olir~ 01 Opporillnil)' lor
IImillg (Col1lplaillt) on 09/30/10 "hirh "as rereiv~d by Ih' Ulv 01 Eagl' 111111' on 10/00/10. Till' 1\ 1:1'\ i'"lI'd Ihl' UTdl" ,lid LIIIIIIII'illl
I'lrsl'"I'" § 309(,) ollhe Cl,," W,ler ,Ie', as ,,","d,d (Arl), 33 U.S.c, § 1319(,), Th, EP.I ,1I,g" Ih,' has,d "110n Ih'ir revi'" 01 ,II
:I\'ailablr inform:llioll, thl.' EPA has determined lhallhe Cil}' of Eagle BU1!e "';lsl{'w,lIer Trralment Facility (Oly or Rl'sjlondl'1l11 is ill riolalioll of till'
N,lioll,1 PolIlI""1 Oischarg, Elil1lill,lioll S)'S"11I (NPUES) I'''lIIi' isslI,d plrsl,"'lo scI'lioll 102 of Ih' .111. 33 U,S.e. § 1342. Th' Order
specifies the nature of lllp violations of the NIIUES I,ermil and desffibes the ;lflions necessary for lite Cily to achieve compliance. Specificall~' Ihe
Oder Trquires the Cit)' to COlllllly willi Ihe NIIOES permit (5D0020192) discharge lIolilicalioll requirl'll1elllS samplillg and analysis stipulalions If
dischargl' monitoring rellorls. The Complaint proposes a11£'l1ally of SIO.OOO be assessrd for failure 10 comply \I'illl the NPUES Ilenni!. II is slated
Ihal the Hesilondeni has arighllo a he:lrlug 10 conlest Ihe "faclual allegation" in till' Complainl. or the approprialeness of Ihe proposl'd prnall~'.

II is 1I0led thaI aCOil} of"O C-F.R. parl 22. iden1ifying Ihl' Ilfocedures 1:11
,\ follows ill adlllillislrali\"l~ ci\,jllll'llalt)' assesSI11l'llls was enrlosl'd.

II is indicated Ihal if Ihe Cit)' wishes 10 cOlllest Ihl' :lllegations inlhe COJIIlllainl or Ihe pl'nalty proposed inthr COlllplaint the tily lIlust fill'
an answer withinlhirty (30) days of ollr receipl of till' enclosed Compl'lillt to Ihe EPA Region \"111 Ilea ring Clerk al the following address:

lIegion,llIcaring Clerk (01lC)
U,S. EPA, lI,gi," 8
1595 Wynkool' Slre,1
n,nrer, Colorado OU202

Please consider this lel:tcr as a contest of the allegalions in the Complaint and the pcnalty
proposcd in the Complaint. \\7e arc requesting a hearing to contcst the "factual allegations'· as
reported by the US EPA, Further we arc contesting the appropriateness of the proposed penalt),.

If you have an)· Clucslions please do conl.;;H:t rile as follows: Sheila J. Ganje. Finance Officer
1',0. Bo' 150
Engle BUlle, SD 57625-0150
(605) 200-0266

Sincerely

Sheiln J. Callje
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UNITED STATES ENVIRON~IENTAL PROrECTION AGE;-ICY
Region 8
1595 \\'~ nkoop Street
D~n'yt:r. CO 80202-1 129
Attn: Margaret J. (Pegg~) Li\ ingslon
Attn: Natasha Dmis (8ENF-W-NP)
Re: Pennit No. SD-0020 192

Dear Ms. Davis / Ms. Livingston:

While there are a number of comlllunications that must be responded to and we (the City) shall most certainly do so
immediately. J shall stan with the last communication received dated 11124/2010 from Margaret J, (Peggy) Livingston.

Yes all 09130/2010 the US EPA did isslle all administrative orckr and an administrative penalty complain! to the City of
Eagh:: Butte alleging that the City of Eagle Butte had violall'd <l Nntional Pollutant Discharg~ Elimination Permit as per
your records this information was rc<"civcd by the City of Engle Buttc on 10108/10. A numbl'r ofdoclllllcnis \\crc to bl'
issucd b) the Cit) of Eagle Bulle \\ithin eilher lell da)s or \\ithin thirt~ da~s and to dale Ihe EPA has not n:ceived the
required documents. We arc awarc that this omission llla) be subject to additional enforcement such as civil penalties.

This letter shall conslitute the Cit) of Eagle Buttc's request to NO r perform an) additional enforcl.'mc:nt or assess an~

penahic:s at this time. While I haH~ conferred \.... ith Ms. Drl\is sl'\eral times regarding \\h) this has become an issue for
the cit) and wh) we feel thai the Cit) should be alTorded some latitude. eXlensions and understanding. I shall also
address this \\ithin this letter.

The explanation for \\ hy the Cit) of Eagle Butte has been unable to fully campi) \\ ith the number of requests is thai I.
the Cit) Finance Officer. "as diagnosed in August \\ ith endometrial cancer. I gcnerall~ do act as the backup should the
Superintendent have any issues with the completion of his job requirements. Therefort.' \\ hen lht.' Supl'rinlendem was
admitted to the hospital in Rapid Cit~, SD on 09 15 10 \\ith aseptic meningitis (\\'est l\ile) and later administered
medication b) the hospital that he "as not supposed 10 ha\c due to allergic reaction thcrcb~ resulting in respiratOr)
distress and a code blue \\hereb) he was ox~gen deprived for o\er 8 minutes. both I and i\lr. Ganjc \\cre rendered
unable to act as \\as necessary for the EPA communication. ~lr Ganje \\as administered a number of drugs and after
these did not "ark chest compressions were performed \\hich did result in blown blood \cssels behind the right e)e
and damage to the left and therefore blindness in the right e)elrcduced \ision in the left eye. These insults to the brain
further resulted in a prepofol induced coma in ICU for \\ell over 25 da~s and an o\erall hospital sta~ for 3 months.
FunhemlOre during this time I was tested \ ia a number of testing devices for ~et another cancer. Therefore neither B.
Jon Ganje as the W/WW Superintendent nor 1. heila J. Ganje. as lhe Finance OOicer have been able to complete the
items as required by )ou. That is not to say that \\e arc not most distressed by this circumstance and desire great I) to
be able 10 address these issues. bUI the number of health issues" hich just have kept coming just" hen we think it is
0\ cr. ha\ e impeded us in our endea\ ors to compl~ \\ ith ) our demands. We do realized just ho\\ serious this is and Ihe
EPA is and we are so vcry sorf) that \\e ha\c nOI provided )OU "ilh \\hal )OU must haH': to date.

Pleasc do consider these circumstances and grant us some latitude.

Sinccrel~.

Sheila J, Ganje Finance OOicer
SJg SJG
cc FILE, Mayor, CounCIl, SupeTlntcndncnt



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION 8

?ERi..lIT r~o.. 50- 020152
AUTHORIZATION TO DISCHARGE UNDER THE

NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

CITY OF EAGLE BUTTE
SUMMARY OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

J2/H12010

VIOLATIONS AS PER USEPA I RESPONSE TO VIOLATIONS

1. In the :\lol1th of .\Iay 2009. the Cit) of Eagle Bulle recei\cd permission 10 discharge from
thl' EPA. The City of Eagle Bulle is purported to ha\c f<tiled La monilor thl' Fi1('ilit~··~ ('ffhlcnl for

flo\\. III violation ofParll.3.2.2. or tile Permit.
Hcspollsc: T'his is simply alld irrevocabl)

On IO/JO/ZOIO 1 did initiate a response to the Order & Complaint as issued 09/3012010 and
received by the City of Eagle Bulle 011 JO/08/2010 as above. Further I did initiate ~t response to

the actual il.emized Complaint/Order as well. I did email these to my office for issuance Lo USEPA

alld the CHST. I" am not able La determine if the ofnce did then issue these docurnents as directed
but last night (12/I.3/20JO) I. did issue the following documents:

I. LCLLcr of rcclucst for an extension 01' deadline labalcllIcnt of penalty inclusive of rcasoning
for I his request.

2. COP) of 10110110 IcLLer of request for a hcaringlrc"ie\\ of the "factual allegations" ir

purported by the US EPA.

Tod'l), I shall complete the summary of cOITC'cti\ e actioll~ as initiated b~ me earlier. I do
thank you for your assistance. consideralioll. and tillle with reg<lrd to tillS maLLer.

I f you ha,'c all~' questions please do contact me as 1'0110\\5: Sheila J. Gallje. FiJlancc Orficcr
P.O. Box 150
Eagle Butte. SO 57625-0150
(605) 200-0266

inccrcl"

hcila J. Canjc



CITY OF EACLE BUTTE
SUMMARY OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

(Initiated 10/10/2010 - Compleled 12 142010)

VIOLATIONS / RESPONSE

1. (17) In the Month of May 2009, Respondent received permission to discharge from EPA.
Respondent failed to monitor the Facility's effluent for flow in violation of Part 1.3.2.2. of
the Permit.

RESPONSE: The City ofEagle Butte did perform the reqUired testing to include ( I) grab
sample results for BOD5. TSS pH. and E coli prior to any discharge as well as required
throughout discharge and after discharge. The City ofEagle Butte did Issue a request Via
certified mailAND fax to USEPA requesting permiSSion for discharge whereby the request
did include the initial testing results. why the discharge was necessary, dates for intended
discharge to Include inttiatlon, expected duration, the outfall from which the discharge
will occur, the lagoon cel/(s) that wi/I be drawn down the approximate volume of water
to be discharged and the estimated flow conditions of the receiVing water - information
required as per prtor communications from USEPA-Region 8 communtcations as of the
date of the request for release. The City ofEagle Butte did issue a request for permission
to discharge prior to start ofany discharge from the treatment system and the request for
permission did include the required Information.

Furthermore the City of Eagle Butte did issue notice via certified mail to the eRST EPD
whereby a minimum ofseventy-two hours notice priora planned discharge was provided
to the Tribe.

Part 1.32.2. of the Permit (p.6) requires the City of Eagle Butte to monitor the Faci/ity's
effluent for flow (as well as other requirements). The City ofEagle Butte did NOT fail to
monitor the facility for flow

2. (IB) In the Month of May 2009, the City of Eagle Butte failed to visually monitor the
Facility's effluent for floating solids or foam, In violation of Part 1.3.2.2. of the Permit

RESPONSE: The City ofEagle Butte DID visually monitor the Facility's effluent for floating
solids or foam and did ac!just flow rates for this purpose.

3. ( 19) In the Month of May 2009, the City of Eagle Butte failed to visually monitor the City's
effluent for oil and grease, in violation if Part 1.3.2.2. of the Permit.

RESPONSE: The City ofEagle Butte DID visua/Iy monitor the FaCility's effluent for all and
grease. Furthermore the City ofEagle Butte does test for all and grease throughout the
release and the testing for all andgrease is performed by the state health lab.



4. (20) In the Month of May 2009, the City of Eagle Butte allowed the pH in the Facility's
pffJ, IPnt tn p)(rI?P..(f Q () S II. in \/iO'2'!ion Of P2rt J3.!. of!~e Permit.

RESPONSE On OS/26/2010 the City of Eagle Butte did conclude the discharge as
planned and approved for May On site pH testing did not indicate any issues. Two
samples were collected - one at 11:00 a.m. on OS/26/2010 {djscharge - yes} and one at
11:15 a.m. {discharge -no}. On 06/01/2010 we did receive the lab results for these tests
whereby the 11:00 sample reflected a pH of 9. 12 and the II:15 sample reflected a pH of
8.98. Furthermore a ph collected on 06/16/10 showed the pH at 8. 96. Since our on site
pH testing and a sample taken 15 minutes after the first reflected acceptable pH levels, it
was determined that the immediate testing on site was accurate. If you as the
enforcement agency have a different viewpoint of this scenario please do state this and
we shall comply in the future with the determination.

ArrACHMENr Slale lab Reporls

5. (21) In the Month of May 2009, the City of Eagle Butte failed to provide EPA with any
notification of the effluent pH daily maximum limit violation, in violation of Part 2.8. of the
Permit.

RESPONSE On OS/26/2010 the City of Eagle Butte did conclude the discharge as
planned and approved for May On site pH testing did not Indicate any issues. Two
samples were collected - one at 11:00 a.m. on OS/26/2010 {e!Jscharge - yes} and one at
11:15 a.m. {diScharge -no}. On 06/01/2010 we did receive the lab results for these tests
whereby the 11.-00 sample reflected a pH of 9.12 and the II: 15 sample reflected a pH of
8.98. Furthermore a ph collected on 06/16/ I 0 showed the pH at 8. 96. Since our on site
pH testing and a sample taken 15 minutes after the first reflected acceptable pH levels, It
was determined that the immediate testing on site was accurate. If you as the
enforcement agency have a different viewpoint of this scenario please do state this and
we shall comply in the future with the determination.

ArrACH~IENrSiale lab Reporls

6. (22) in the Month of March 20 I 0, the City of Eagle Butte failed to request permission from
the EPA prior to releasing a discharge from the Facility, in violation of Part 1.3.2. of the
Permit.

7. (23) In the Month of March 20 I 0, the City of Eagle Butte failed to request permission to
discharge from the EPA, in violation of Part 1.3.2. of the Permit.

8. (24) In the Month of March 2010, the City of Eagle Butte failed to report the unauthorized
discharge to EPA in violation of Part 2.9. of the Permit.

9. (25) In the Month of March 20 I 0, the City of Eagle Butte failed to notifY the Tribe of a
discharge, in violation of Part 2. 1I .. of the Permit.

RESPONSE The City ofEagle Butte did NOT release a discharge tram the faCility In the
month ofMarch 201011 Therefore items 6-9 {22-25} cannot be responded to as they are
NOT valid or factual allegations.



'0. For the month of July through December of 2009, and January through June of 2010,
the City of Eagle Butte failed to submit any DMRs to the EPA in violation of Part 2.4. of the
rPrmir

RESPONSE: The City ofEagle Butte did complete OMRs all four quarters of2009 as well
as the first quarter of 2010 and did issue them to the USEPA, CRSTEPD and SDDENR.
Please find attached a copy of a certified mail return slip from USEPA for this purpose.
Furthermore as a result of this alleged violation, the City of Eagle Butte did scan these
documents into the computerand issue them once again via email to Natasha Davis.
As for the ;t'" and 3 d quarters of20 10. as we have stated our staff was unavailable due
to Illness but as of their return to active employment this month these DMRs have been
completed. faxed. mailed hard copy with original signatures and included with this
document as copies.

Sheila J. Ganje
Benjamin Jon Ganje



'\'! 'IS~O~J OF
ADM! NISTRATION
Pllblic...Health Laboratorv

- I

6,5 Easr FOllftr Sm::d
Pierre South Dakota 57501-1700
605/773-3368 FAX 605/773-6129
WViW slate sd us1doh/lab/index hlrr.

Submlccer copy to:
* Page 1 of 1*

Date: 6/16/2009

2AGLE BUTTE,C:TY OF-0010
PO B,:~ 50
~AJ~F BU~TE, SO 57625-0150

Spec #: E09EC002500
Subm #:
Lab: ENV CHEMISTRY
Tel #: ,605) 773-3368

Source
EAGLE BUTTE WWTF EFFLUENT

Dace Rcvd: 5/20/2009
Tl'ne Rcvd: 1630
D"rEo '')11: ')/20/2009
~ e =-,:1: 1300
~~ B··; SH.:;vlN EBERHJI.RD

HUD-EPA METHOD 405.1

300 SET UP ON 5-21-09 1215 AF
S ~lQS Slspended
~~(~ I~E~~OD 160.2

C' SE 1 P or: 5-21-09 AF

Discharging?; Yes
"low-gpm: 2000

Si:e Location; ~3

medium vlA~ER

~':na::' Resu::':s

16 mg/L

34 mg/L

PI 8.96 pH UNITS

?Il SET UP ON 5-22-09 AF
_ ~ &. S?El'.SE oil & grease <2.0 'llg/L

Tes(:~g Q~p1eted by TL using E?A 1644A SPE.
~OL~ E.Coli

qr~ 92c,B
135 / 100 mL



DIVISION OF
ADMINISTRATION

Subm1tcer copy to:

615 East Fourth Street
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-1700
605/773-3368 FAX 605/773-6129

O ..... ,;~ u __ ..... I _'-- __< __.. wwwstatesdus/doh/lab/index.hrm
t 1.oI ••..rlI-\.. I I~C:Ul :"C.UV-1Cl.VI 'i I

* Page 1 of 1*
Date: 6/1/2009

~AGL~ 3uT7E,CITY OF-0010
?O BOX :50
EhGLE 3 TTS, SD 57625-0150

Spec #: E09EC002604
Subm #:
Lab: E~N CHEMISTRY
Tel #: (605) 773-3368

Source
EAGLE BUTTE WWTF EFFLUENT

Date Rcvd: 5/26/2009 Coll By: SHAWN EBERHARD
Tlme Rcvd: 1417 Discharging?: No
Date Coll : 5/26/2009 Site Location: #2
Time Coll : 1115 medium WATER
Spec Type: W.Z\TER

Final Results

Sollds Suspended)
EPA M~THOD 160.2

TSS SST UP 0 5-26-09 AF
?H
~?A Method :50.1

PH SET UP ON 5-27-09 AF
.z>J-1M()NIA/\'i~1

E COLI
S:,' 9223B

E.Coli

40 mg/L

8.98 pH UNITS

2.43 mg/L
>2420 / 100 mL



DIVISION OF
ADMINISTRATION

Submitter copy to:

615 East Fourth Street
Pierre Sou h Dakota 57501-1700
605/773-3368 FAX 605/773-6129

0, ,hl;~ U __ '*h I _L.. *__.. wwwstate sdus/doh/lablindexhtm
£ -u~u~ I !I;;CQIl,.I I :-CU-VI a;'VI 'j I

* Page 1 of 1*
Date: 6/1/2009

EAGLE BUTTE,CITY OF-0010
PO BOX 150
EAGLE BUTTE, SD 57625-0150

Spec #: E09EC002601
Subm #:
Lab: E~~ CHEMIS~RY

Tel #: (605)773-3368
Source

EAGLE BUTTE WWTr EFFLUENT

Date Rcvd: 5/26/2009
Time Rcvd: 1417
Dace ColI: 5/26/2009
Time ColI: 1100
Spec Type: WATER

Sollds (Suspended
EPA METHOD 160.2

TSS SET UP ON 5-26-09 AF
?H
EPA Mechod 150.1

ColI By: SHAWN EBERHARD
Discharging?: Yes

Flow-gpm: 2000
Site Location: #3

medium WATER

=-inal Results

24 mg/L

9.12 pH UNITS

PH SET UP ON 5-27-09 AF
AMMONIA/WW
E COLI
St~ 9223B

E. Coli
1. 59 mg/L

18.5 / 100 mL



DIVISION OF
ADMINISTRATION
Public Health Laboratorv. I

615 East Fourth Street
Pierre South Dakota 57501·1700
6051773-3368 FAX 6051773-6129
www state sd us/doh/lab/index.htm

Submitcer copy co:
* Page 1 of 1*

Dace: 6/1/2009

EAGLE BU~TE,CITY OF-00I0
PO BOX 150
EAG~E BUTTE, SD 57625-0150

Spec #: E09EC002357
Subm #:
Lab: E~~ CHEMISTRY
Tel #: (605) 773 -3368

Source
--------------;O;E.c::-,,"'Gc::-L"'E-B""U'"'"T"'T"'E;O;--CW,-;·WTF EFFLU;-;-O:-EN'"'"T:;;---------------

Jace Rcvd: 5/13/2009
Time Rcvd: 1600
Date ColI: 5/13/2009

Time CoIl: 1330
ColI By: RICHARD BRIGGS

Tap Location: #3

Flnal Resul s

OIL & GREASE oil & grease <2.0 mg/L

~es:lng completed by ~TL using EPA 1664 A SPE



DIVISION OF
ADMINISTRATION
Public Health l.ab rator\l

J I

615 East Fourth Street
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-1700
605/773-3368 FAX 605/773-6129
www state sdusfdoh/lab/index.htm

Sut~lccer copy co:
* Page 1 0: 1*

Date: 6/1/2009

EAGLE 3UTTE,CITY OF-0010
PO BOX 150
EAG~E 3UTTE, SD 57625-0150

Spec #: E09EC002411
Subm #:
Lab: ENV CHEMISTRY
Tel #: (605) 773 -3368

Source
EAGLE BUTTE WWTF EFFLUENT

Date Rcvd: 5/14/2009
Time Rcvd: 1422
Date Coll: 5/14/2009
Time Coll: 1115

Coll By: SHAWN EBERHARD
Discharging?: Yes

Flow-gpm: 2000
Site Location: CELL #3

Final Results

O:L & GREASE oil & grease <2.0 mg/L

Tesc~ng completed by MTL using EPA 1664 A SPE



DIVISION OF
ADMINISTRATION

Subml~cer copy to:

615 East Foul1h Street
Pierre South Dakota 57501-1700
6051773-3368 FAX 605/773-6129

Po ,hl;~ L-lo",'+h I ~h~.~.~." www.statesd.us/doh/lab/indexhtm
• _...... ..-. ........11 _t.A ...._I~\."""y I

* Page 1 of 1*
Da e: 6/1/2009

EAGLE BUTTE,CITY OF-00I0
PO BOX 150
EAGLE BUTTE, SD 57625-0150

Spec #: E09EC002459
Subm #:
Lab: ENV CHEMISTRY
Tel #: (605) 773-3368

Source
-----------=E""A-=G""L-=E""-:OBc:-U=T=T=E~W·\~TFEFFL=U=E"'T=T,-----------------

Dace Rcvd: 5/19/2009
Time Rcvd: 1401
Dace ColI: 5/19/2009

Time ColI: 1100
ColI By: SHAWN EBERHARD

Tap Location: #3

Final Results

or!.. & GR:::ASE oil & grease <2.0 mg/::"

~es~~ng completed by MTL using EPA :664 ASP:::



DIVISION OF
ADMINISTRATION

Submi~~er copy co:

615 East Fourth Street
Pierre South Dakota 57501-1700
605/773-3368 FAX: 605/773-6129

Dllhli,. U~~I'" I _,, +__•• wwwstate.sd us/doh/lab/index bJm.
...... _ ................."'.u. :"'l;;.l f,JU I 0 I.V; y I

* Page 1 of 1*
Date: 6/1/2009

EAGLE BUTTE,CITY OF-0010
PO BOX 150
EAGLE BJTTE, SD 57625-0150

Spec #: E09EC002338
Subm #:
Lab: ENV CHEMISTRY
Tel #: (605) 773-3368

Source
EAGLE BUTTE WWTF EFFLUENT

Dace Rcvd: 5/13/2009
Time Rcvd: 0658
~a~e ColI: 5/12/2009

Time ColI: 1100
ColI By: SHAWN EBERHARD

Tap Location: #3

Final Results

OIL & GREASE oil & grease <2.0 mg/L

Tes~:~g compleced by MTL using E?A 1664 A SP~



DIVISION OF
ADMINISTRATION
Public Health Laboratory

615 East Fourth Street
Pierre South Dakota 57501-1700
605/773-3368 FAX 605/773-<3129
wwwstate sd.us/doh/lab/index.htm

Sub~i~~er copy to:
* Page 1 of 1*

ace: 5/28/2009

~AGLE BUTTE,CITY OF-0010
PO BOX 150
EAGLE BUTTE, SD 57625-0150

Spec #: E09EC002460
Subm #:
Lab: ENV CHEM:STRY
Tel #: (605)773-33£8

Source
EAGLE BUTT~ WWTF ~FFL ENT

Date Rcvd: 5/19/2009
Time Rcvd: 1401
Dace ColI: 5/19/2009
Time ColI: 1100

ColI By: SHAWN EBERHARD

30D-EPA METHOD 405.1

BOD SET U? ON 5-21-09 1100 AF
Solids (Suspended)
EPA METHOD 160.2

TSS SET UP ON 5-20-09 AF
PH
~PA ~e~hod :50.1

Discharging?: Yes
Flow-gpm: 2000

Site Location: #3
medium WATER

Final Results

21 mg/L

34 mg/L

8.99 pH UNITS

?H SET U? O~ 5-20-09 A?
=: COLI
SM 92233

E.Coli 16.1 / 100 mL



DIVISiOH OF
ADMINISTRAT!ON
Public Health Laboratorv

615 East Fourtll Street
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-1700
605/773-3368 FI'X 605/773-6129
\/'N/W sta[~ sri I Jsfdoh/lab/lndeY htm

Submitter copy to:
* Page 1 of 1*

Date: 5/20/2009

EAGLE BUTTE, CITY 02-0010
PO BOX 150
EAGLE BUTTE, SD 57625-0150

Spec #: E09EC002356
Subm II:
Lab: ENV CHEMISTRY
Tel #: (605) 773-3368

Source
EAGLE BUTTE \'IVlTF EFFLUENT

Dace Rcvd: 5/13/2009
Time Rcvd: 1600
Date ColI: 5/13/2009
Time ColI: 1330

:011 By: RICHARD BRIGGS

SOD-ErA METHOD 405.1

BOD SET UP ON 5-14-09 1030 AF
Sollds (Suspended)
EPA METHOD 160.2

TSS SET UP ON 5-14-09 AF
PH
E?P. i<echGd 1::';0.1

Discharging?: Yes
Flow-gpm: 2000

Site Location: #3
medium WATL':R

Final Resul t: s

13 mg/L

28 mg/L

8.64 pH UNITS

PH SET UP ON 5-14-09 AF
E COLI
SM 92232

E. Coli <1 / 100 mL



OIV!::;iui'~ OF
ADMINI TRAYION
Public Healrh Labofatory

615 East Fourtn Street
Pierre Soutn DaKota 5,5G !-1700
605/773-3368 FAX 605 -,3-6- c9
VN/W statesd ,Is/doh J80 /lnrJ:::>)( n'"m

Submitter copy to:
* Page 1 of 1*

Date: 5/20/2009

EAGLE BUTTE,CITY OF-0010
PO aox 150
EAGLE BUTTE, SD 57625-0150

Spec n: E09EC002427
Subm n:
Lab: ENV CriEj,,:rSTRY
Tel n: 605)773-3368

Source ===- _
EAGLE BUTTE vii';T? EFF;:'UENT

Dace Rcvd: 5/18/2009
Tlme R::vd: 1440
Dace Call: 5/18/2009
Time C:>ll: 1150

CD~l By: SHANE
~~lorin E f?: No

Discharging?: Yes
Field pH: 8.3
Flow-gpm: 1500

Si~e Location: CELL n3
Temp when rec'd 11C

?l-r.al Res l:.s

E CO~I

3M ~22ja

!':.Coli 3.: / 100 mL

SDecime~ Comments:
CONFLICT WITH HOLIDAY SCHEDULE. RUN ONLY BCOLI. WILL RESAMPLE.



r7~;!£!Ii '!' flI J? -'
I Departmentor Healtll

DiViSIOi\.! O~
ADMINISTR.A.T!ON
Public Health Lab0(ai:OI'V

I

G15 East Fourth Str,,""et
Pierre South Dakota 57501--70C
605!7~3-3368 FAX 605 --3-6 2:;
'.~r"vl state sd us :J0t- !?b In~e !-t,.....

Sub~iccer copy to;
* Page 1 of 1*

Date; 5/20/2009

EAGLE BUTTE,CITY OF-OOIO
PO BOX 150
EAG~E BUTTE, S9 57625-0150

Spec #; E09EC002410
Subm #;
Lab. EtN CHE~'jIS7RY

Tel #; (605)773-3368
Source

EAGLE B~TTE WWTF EFFLUENT

Dace Pcvd; 5/14/2009
Time Rcvd; 1422
Dace ColI; 5/14/2009
T:me Call: 1115

ColI By: SHAWN EBERHARD

30D EFA :<STHOD ~CS.J..

BOD SET UP ON 5-15-09 0915 AF
Solids Suspended)
EPA ~ETHOD 160.2

TSS SET UP ON 5-15-09 AF
PH
EFA Mecho-:"! 15Q.l

Discharging?; Yes
Flow-gpm: 2000

Site Locacion: CELL #3
medi UC'l vlATER

?lnal Results

17 mg/L

40 mg/L

8.77 pH UNITS

PH SET UP ON 5-14-09 AF
E C'JLI
3M ;223B

E.Coli 7.4 / 100 mL



·C3~.tCf
~artment ]

of Health

DIVISIO~\l OF
ADMiNISTRATION
Public Health Laboratorv

615 East Four111 Street
Pierre. South Dakota 57501-1700
605/773-3368 FAX 605/773-6129
""'N/\~) stare sd lIs/doh/lab/indey htm

Submiccer copy co:
* Page 1 of 1 *

Date: 5/20/2009

EAGLE BUTTE,CITY OF-0010
PO BOX 150
EAGLS BUTTE, SO 57625-0150

Spec #: E09EC002356
Subm #:
Lab: ENV CHEMISTRY
Tel #: (605) 773-3368

Source
~AGLE BUTTE WWTF EFFLUENT

Dace Rcvd: 5/13/2009
Time Rcvd: 1600
Dace Call: 5/13/2009
Time ColI: 1330

CoIl By: RICHl'.RD BRIGGS

BOD-EFA METHOD 405.1

BOD SET UP ON 5-14-09 1030 AF
Solids (Suspended)
EPA METHOD 160.2

TSS SET UP ON 5-14-09 AF
PH
~PA Mechod 15~.1

Discharging?: Yes
Flow-gpm: 2000

Site Location: #3
medium WATER

Final Results

13 mg/L

28 mg/L

8.64 pH UNITS

PH SET UP ON 5-14-09 AF
E COLI
sr~ 92233

E. Coli <1 / 100 mL



~~(l
OOepartment

+- of Hearth
~

DiVISION Q~

ADMINiSTRATION
615 East Fourtl: Street
Pierre. South Dakota 5150·1-1100
605/773-3368 FAX 6051773-6129
\fo/\NvV stale sd lJs,fclvh/lab/irdex rttm

Sub~lc~er copy t~:

T Page 1 cf 1~

Da~e: 'i "8/2C09

EASLE 3UTTE,~ITY SF-COlC
P BO!: 150
EAGLE BUTTE, S9 57625-0150

Spec Ii: E09EC002337
Subm Ii:
Lab: ENV CHEMISTRY
Tel If: (60S 773-1368

Source
EI'_GLE BUTTE vl\'ITF EFFLUENT

Dace Rcvd: 5/13/2009
Ti:ne Pcvd: 0658
Date Cell: 5/12/2009
Time CoIl: 1100

Co ~ 1 By: SHAVIN EBER:iA!l.D

~ :..,. - FA ;':ETi-IGD 405.1

B ~ 3E' UP ON 5-13-~9 115e AF
~G~'~3 Suspended)
EFA ~ETHCD 160.2

~SS SFT J? ON 5-~3-09 AF
?H
EPA ~~t~cj 150.1

Discharging?: Yes
Flol'l-gpm: 2000

Site Location: #3
medi urn vlATER

Final Results

12 Mg(L

20 r:1g/L

8.53 pH _ ITS

E. Coli 1. 0 ( 100m:'
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROT:CTION AGENCY
REGION 8

1595 Wynkoop Stre:lt
DENVER, CO 80202-1129

Phone 800-227-8917
hllp:INIIWI.epa.gov/reglonOB

Ref: ENF-W-NP

May 4, 2009

Based on monitoring results collected April 20 and 27, 2009 and discharge request dated May 4,
2009, pennission is granted for the City o:Eagle Bute. SD to discharge starting May 10.2009
and lasting approximately 15 days from the final cell of the wastewater treatment lagoons.
Discharge will be undertaken in full compliance with NPDES permit SD0020 192, including all
stipulations listed in Seotion 1.3.1 (Efrluent Limitationa) Aa well as Sectio:l 1.3.2 (Self­
Monitoring Requirements).

Sec:ion 1.3.2.2 states that during the period of discharge three efrluent samples, caprured from
the discharge point, shall be taken du:ing the first week (7 days) and one sample during each
following week. measuring for BODs. TSS, and instantaneolls pH and :hat Escherichia coli will
be sampled each day during the first five days ana weekly t!1erearter. Average a!ld daily
ma:dmum flow rate UluSt also be reported.

All neasurements shall be repo:1ed Oll the Discharge Monitorbg Re"lOrt for the second quarter of
2009, Aprilfl-,1ay/June. Additio:1ally, all e:flue! t sample resul:s collected during discharge must
be certified by the Water/Wastewater Superintendent and mailed to:

u.s. EPA Region 8
Technical Enforcement Progr!!.!l'_ (BE:KF-W-NP)
Attention: Natasha Davis
1595 Wynkoop St.
Denver, CO B0202-1 129

The certification statement is attached.

Katasha Davls
US EPA Region 8 (BE_TF-W-NP)
1595 Wynkoop St
Denver, CO 80202-1129 212-

:-/' r",



<CIt]) of ~<1g;[r {fluttr
p,( I, B )" I.~,

20'1 \!;tlll ~ln'l.:t

J-at..k 1\'1(11', ,,])l-(j:!i.nt iO

("il~ oli:h (l!clkol;tm'llInrk,com

Date: April 25, 2009

U.S. E.P.A. Region 8 ENF-W-NP
Technical Enforcement Program (8ENF-W-NP)
ATTN: NPOES Unit Chief
1595 Wynkoop
Denver. CO 80202- I 129

To Whom It May Concern:

As per Permit No. SD-0020 192 this letter shall constitute an official request to discharge. The
City of Eagle Butte intends to release from the wastewater treatment facility located 3/8 of a mile
west of the City in S18, TI2N, R24E, Dewey County, South Dakota and shall release via the
outfall pipe located at the northwest comer of the third cell of the wastewater lagoon system.
While the City of Eagle Butte has only discharged twice from the wastewater facili!) for several
years given drought conditions, we must now release in order to reduce the volume of water from
Pond Three which is near capacity and to thereafter adjust the levels of water in the remaining
two ponds via release ITom one pond to another. TI,e estimated release volume will be 2 mgd.
The estimated flow condition of the receiving water is dry to low. The projected date of release is
on or around May 10,2009 and release will occur for a minimum of fifteen (15) days. Testing
will continue to be performed for this purpose. The release waters will meet E.P.A. guidelines for
release. The City shall not discharge until permission is granted by the EPA and we do hope for
a prompt response given the aforesaid timeframe.

Please contact the City of Eagle Butte--B. Jon Ganje, WaterlWastewater Superintendent should
you require additional information or assistance. Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely.

Sheila J. Ganje
Finance Officer

SJGisjg
If.: hie, 8J(" \lalOr, f.ounril



([It!, of Eag;!r mllttr
P,( J. Bo," LiO

lil~J \ laill ''In.TI
Fagk I-\ulle. "iJ) )-(;~_i_O I i{)

j l.":-: If> 1~;):- ' ,

IO.i-ql) 1-:-{7h.J b:\:

Cil\"olt.-Il ~ laJ..Olnllt'\1\urk.cOlll

Date: April 25, 2009

CRST DENRIEPA
P.O. Box 590
Eagle Butte, SD 57625-0590

To Whom It May Concern:

The City of Eagle Butte intends to release from the wastewater system. The projected date is on
or around May 10, 2069 and release will occur for a minimum of fifteen (15) days. Testing will
continue to be performed for this purpose. The release waters will meet E.P.A. guidelines for
release. Please contact the City of Eagle Butte--B. Jon Ganje, Water/Wastewater Superintendent
should you require additional information or assistance. Thank you for your cooperation in this
matter.

Sincerely,

Sheila J. Ganje
Finance Officer

SJG/~ig

CC: file
RIG
Mayor
Council



To "'hom It Concern.

On "la\' 0.;. 2009 CarJ\Je Ducheneaux (The 106 "'ater Qualit,' Coordinator for The
Department of Enyironmental and :\alUraJ Resources I. "fisti Hebb (a 106 '\'ater Qualit,
Technician). and Shawn Eberhard (\\'orks for the City "'ater "faintenance) wem out to

the Eagle Butte Lagoon and tested the pH. The results are alas follo\\'s: (at point of
Discharge) 8.20. and (on the <)outh End) 8.13.

Thank You. "', ..~
, ;~IJ\/'~ c: ,p 7

tarlYle Ducheneaux /
I



SENDER:,COMP1.E7E THIS SECTION

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item A if Restricted Delivery is desired.

• Pri.-,t your name and address on the reverse
so that we Can return the card to you.

• Attach tois card to the back of the mailplece,
or on theTrent It space permits.

Art Cia Add-essed to:

US EnvIronmental Pl'o1€.c1ion Agency

Region 8

1595 Wynkoop St

rJen,.,., co B0202-1I29

8. Received by (Pnnred Name)

D. Is derlVery address dlf.erent from iterrl'1'?
If YES, anter delivery address below:

3. Serv' Type
Certified Mail sMail

o RegIstered atum Receipt for Merchandise

o Insured Mail 0 C.O.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 0 Yes

PS Form 3811, February 20Q(

2. Article Number
(Transfer from serV/c

7007 2680 0000 7546 2020
Domesl<cRelumRec~n --11.~ ~ 1) loc.~~-;"'540:..>'" .,,-....... - 3

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

• Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

Article Addressed 10:

US E~\jlronmentalPl"otcctior. Agancy

Region 8

1595 Wynkoop St.

"cnver. CO 80202-1129

D. Is delivery address different from item 1?

If YES. enter delivery address below:

3. Se~Type
0""Certified Mail ~~ Mail
o Registered }2fRetum ReceIpt for MerchandIse

[J Insured Mail 0 C.O.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 0 Yes

2. Article Number
(Transfer from ~

7007 2680 0000 7546 2044

PS Form 3811, February 2004
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C:PA Forni 1315-18 en,,·. ,/97) (WebF""" \'1.0)

C:a
--- EPA United Sfn f<!S of Ame";c"

~ EJI,'ironmental Pl'otection Ag~l1cy

A FAX FROM:
TO: FAX NO.:

Sheila J. Ganje & B. Jon
Ganje
City of Eagle Butte (605) 964·8785

.

SUBJECT: Discharge Authorization for City of Eagle Butte Wastewater
Treatment Facility

FROM: PHONE NO.:
Natasha Davis (303) 312-6225

OFFICE: FAX NO. FOR:
Enforcement, Compliance, and (303) 312-7518
Environmental Justice

COMMENTS:

()nIA ecpy C3 ~CI(J
)0 G7 CI -fG !fJ Cf1 70

(] he, m:1Jkd (f( -/, rtL:1' !i);7 [ ') /fir P':I I}lll 0,'c{'J[, 5

-+-bDDcN~

DATE and TIME: l'iO.ofPAGES:

5/4/09 1:54 pm 3
.



D::, I

------------~-------------------------------_._--_ .. --------_.----------.-------- .... ----_._._-------
, ...... , - - ... -

----_.--------------------------------------------------------------_.------------------------------
" 'Hal'll<, . . '. E

'. s
r .....

,"

~ EPA United SIOl$$ of ..... ~.I<-...... ElIvirQn",ml.t: l· .... lu:li... "''''\'''

A FAX FROM:
TO: FAXNO"

Sheila J. G~l1j(! & B. Jon
GanJo
City of Eagle Butte (605) 964-8785

SUDJECT: Oisctulrgo J\uthorization for City of Engla Bulin WU'(lIwa{ur
Treabnent Facility

trnOM: PlJOIS'£ NO.:
Natasha DavIs (303) 312-6225

On-ICE: FAX NO. FOR,
Enforcement, Compliance, and (303) 312·75HIEnvironmental Ju:otlcc

COl\1i'lEi'iTS:

Omp., Ccpy d3 co:JOJ(J
j() 0'7 01 10 )() cA 'ItJ

Q~o n'Yl,l.ec)cer-Mi-:'c/ :;...JJ.) !y(f/l1 ,.!cn:)

"'£CDL'}J~

DATE :lnI] TG\'rE: NO. of PAGES:

5/4109 1 :54 pm 3
u,. 1'"..... 1J!~1"".. 5I'1I1'".r.,,,·,1 'I
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NATIONAL rOLLUTANT DISCIIARGE ELiMINAnON SYSl EM (NPDESI
01SCHARGF MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

FOlrll Al'l"o~,.tl

0"\11 tIn :o,tn 1"10<\

f'I::UMIII (I NAMrIA()l)Hn~~ (lndr/llf! F";wdlly Na"",IL,,(;;jfum" Oll'OI"ftlj r',I!;W 1

No DiSCllargeG~

rOURTI t POND TO GHEEf', GRASS CRK

EXlern"l O~lll;'lli

OMR MAILING ZIP GOOL 5767fl

MINOR

001/\

DISCHARGE NUMBER

500020192

MONITORING PERIOD

PERMIT NUMBER

DAY

FROM TO 30

(EI[AGt [" GUTTF· CITY or
208 SOUTI I MAIN
[ACt I~ BUTTF, SO 57G:?5

LAGLE IlUlTE·ClrVO,

208 SOUTI\ MAIN
EAGLE BUTTE, SD 57()2~l

J\TTNIIONORAOI r JOliN nACHMAN, MAYOR

FACILITY:

LOCATION:

NAMe:

ADDRESS:

QUANTITY DR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO. rRE:ol'ENCY SAMPLE
PARAMETER EX or ANALYSIS TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

liflll, ~-d,lY, 20 dH\] C
SAMPLE ...... ...... ......

MEASUREMENT
003101 U PERMIT ...... ...... ...... 30 45
[ftluflnl GlO~S REQUIREMENT 300/\ AVO 7 DA AVO mu'l S(!(' rl"rlllit (iHAU

pit
SAMPLE ...... ...... .. ....

MEASUREMENT

Q().1{)U I () PERMIT ...... ...... G 5 ...... 0

I fIIuenl Gro~!'i REQUIREMENT MINIMUM MAXIMUM SU $N!P,..rmll INS1AN

Solids, loted 5liSpf"!ndmt
SAMPLE ...... ...... ......

MEASUREMENT

n0530 1 l) PERMIT
...... .. .... .. .... 110 165

LflllJt~nt GlOSS REQUIREMENT :lOOA AVG 7 DA AVG mgll $I!O rpflllli GIMU

Oil & Yled~U
SAMrLE ...... ...... ......

MEASUREMENT
......

om,tJb 1 () PERMIT ...... ...... ...... .. .... HI
LllhJf>nl (;ros~ REQUIREMENT DAllY MX mgll See P~r111lt GHAR

I coli, MllC·MF
SAMPLE ...... ...... ...... ......

MEASUREMENT

1164810 PERMIT ...... ...... ...... ...... Req. Mon

l Hhuml GI05S REQUIREMENT DAilY MX 11I100mL Sl'e Pctllllli GRAD

f loalulCJ solids or visible rm;lJll·visllill
SAMPLE ...... ......

MEASUI1EMENT
...... ......

4!1h13 I () PERMIT ...... 0 .. .... ...... ......
I-ttllll~nl Gross REQUIREMENT INST MAX Y=l,N--O S~e Pl\ul\i! VISUAL

flow, 111 cOllchll1 or lhlUlreallnnnt 1'l1~llIt
SAMPLE ......

MEASUREMENT
...... .. ....

5110501 () PERMIT Rcq MOil Rcq MOil ...... .. .... .. ....
[IIlul"nl t'rus.., REQUIREMENT 300,11. AVO DAILY 'AX Mq,lVIJ Sec PUln11 INSlAN

I
I

MO I DAYYEAF{

t .. ",f1-"'I"· ...1'¥~flo.. ''''' ..........__ .. -'.II·''........" .... ''''''·r''r-.l ....t.,'"'1~~'''.",n ,'" ~DATE
t~AME:f'HLl::; PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OrnCER lup..,,, , ,,,,,b,,,..."h.'1,,,,,,,~·,,,...,11O"''''< "'·"'l••h'~"l..",~.""l",,,,",,, ",1>.:, ",,,I .' I .

" ...1 " , _,"""~...~ ll...~ .... "" _'~I ~l ,.... "',."" .. "'., ..,........,....~ d. . .) I ( ) 'r", II.,,,I'-'..,.,.d"''''I'... ,....''hl<l'''r''I..''·~'' .. ,,'I'''''..., ,'I"·'"1'.'",1'."\"~"''''''''' ' .. ~}.. It I")'.. ""h< '~f,"\ h'... l,lIr.on.llocl",r """ "'''.'I<._., ~.kl< 1 , <1II...1><.......~.,'".... ('... ,,__ I
I) .'1,\ . /'!I·~ / ," 1' ••u ~","hm.""', ..I" ... r·~"..,"...........,..IJ't","', ,I,.hl'.r" ,.1'''1"'··''''''''''''~'''.'''II Tune OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIV,.,L".,",

WPED OR PRINT~D AU1HDIUZED AGENT

COMMENTS ANO FXPI.ANAlIOt~OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Rerercncc allatlachmenl!l here)

If tlO DI~CHAIH,L OCCURS nUIW~G IHE RlflQRllNG PERIOD. 'rlO DISCHAROf" SHAll HE RrpOH1CO INOIAI~ lPA

I.I'A fom, JJ20·1 I~cv 0110111 P'cvlllUl' "<J'lio,,. "",)' be used



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPOESI

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (OMR)

! !lUll Al'I'Jov("l

OMII r~ll ;XI~O OtIlH

1'1 UMII I {I:: rU\Ml-IADDHl ~s (1IIdod!' ,al:t/r(y NfllIlri'tfll:allllll I' ()JlftuellrJ P"UIJ L

No DiSCharge~

FOURTI t POND TO GHFE"" GRASS CRK

ExternalOulfall

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 57625

MINOH

001/\

DISCHARGE NUMB[R

SDQ020192

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR DAY

10 TO 30

PERMIT NUMBER

FROM

(E)EAGLE: BUITE· CITY or
208 SOUl It MAIN
l !lOLl BUl TE, SO 5/625

LAGll- fiU r Ir en y or
/08 SOUfH MAIN
EAGLE BUTTE SO 5/67.5

ATTN flONORAnt [ JOllf-J l3ACI tMAN, MAYOR

FACILITY;

LOCATION:

NAML::

ADDRESS:

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATiON NO. I'REQ)ENCY SAMPLE

EX OF AN'l.lYSIS TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

Oil ami fJrf';1!;f' V1Stl<l!
SAMPLE ......

MEASUREMENT
...... ...... ......

H40hb 1 0 PERMIT ...... 0 ...... ...... ......
I flluf!nl nro~~ REQUIREMENT II~Sr MAX. Y'I,N-'O

S("e 1'f'rII11! VISUAl

,
NAME:.Il"llLL I'HINCIPAI EXECU fiVE OI·nCFR " •• ,.Iy _~-, "' .."" ert_ 'ho' ,~" <10........"' .....11.".._." ...-0< ""I"'" ,' ......., "'1 J.. ,-,'",.", . , , J:( TELEPHONE DATE'"",'Yi''''" '" """,,a......: ...,'~ ••,<0,-'" <10"'1",,11« "''''" ,I,,, "",,,,..,,, p<,,,,..,.II",,,...,ll 1."1., ...1 './,2":---

I\? rGli

...1" ..<,10< ..I."ft...'"...._""~ ~;>o<d""",, """"'I"fI'" ,.,~.. '" 1""_..."" ....--.. I{'~ ), '/ <./ /e.. ;- ;II'; ,) j)'-\ /0 IL,"",", ,. I......, 1'<"''''' dl,..", «",,",,,,ob" ,.. "'''''"1'10.< ,ftl,,,,,,_,,,,,., I~, ",I,.,"".,ft "~" ... ,,,,' ". /.;t. ,lit l><".' "'I ~ ...,,,k<l~e ...1l><hd '''.e, ....",."., ...\ ,,',,~,k" I ...,...... ,h., ""',..... '1::.,h"..,1
I" ....h..., "" ......," .... f......~" ....,_ ... 10.1,", ,.....,,-,~,1"~.1 h... _I "....._"........ ~. I .. "''''r SIGNATURE OF PRINC1PA( EXECUT1Vo/0rFICER OR•••I".,ft.

ARfA Cod. I NUMnn~TYPED on PRINTeD AU nlORIZEO AGENT VEAR "0 IMV

COMMFNTS AND EXPLANATION or ANY VIOLATIONS (Refcfcncc all atlachmellls here)

II NO DI!;CHAlU,r OCellUS OURU~GTHr l~rrORT1r~GPERIOD, "NO DISCHARGE" SHALL OE HEPOIHFn INDIArl rPA

I 1'1\ form 1320-1 IRev 0 1I0Gjl"IlVIQu$ eunlo"$ mav Ill! u$<ld
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~ EPA V.l,d .~I~lu err Am..-ia
W t.'\lI".m><nln! I'r,"~nimAI""1

A FAX FROM:
TO: FAX NO.:

Sheil«3 J. Ganjc & B. JOIl
Ganje

(605) 964-6785City of Eagle Butte

SOOJEer: DiscMrge AuthoriZMinn for City of E~gle Butta WlIlstowatnr
Treatment FiI::lUty

FROM: PUOl',E I"iO.;

Natasha Davis (303) 312·GZ25

OFFICE: FAXXO. FOR:
Enforcement. Compliance, imd (JOJ) 312-7518
Environmental Justice

COMM}1.1\"TS:

Dm~ ()L~IO

10 O'i 01 -/" /0 Oe 'P

DATE lnt! Tli'VlE: NO. or PAGl:S:

5/4/09 1:54 pm 3
UA .'.IlI:·llm.... M' \"',,,..,,,,



CPA Form 1315·18 (Ro,', :,,/97) (\\ cuForms \ 1.0)

A EPA United Stntes of Ame,·;c.
~ Ell,·jronrneHtnl Protection Agency

A FAX FROM:
TO: FAX NO.: I

Sheila J. Ganje & 8. Jon
Ganje

(605) 964·8785City of Eagle Butte

SUBJECT: Discharge Authorization for City of Eagle Butte Wastewater
Treatment Facility

FROM: PHONE 1.\"0.:
Natasha Davis (303) 312-6225

OFFICE: F.t\X NO. FOR:
Enforcement, Compliance, and (303) 312-7518
Environmental Justice

COMMEKTS:

DmA C!LXJC, I-

10 04 Or --!-o /0 a ~\0 •

DATE and TIYIE: ~O. of PAGES:

5/4/09 1:54 pm 3
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UP NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

f\:>rm Approved

C MB No 20~O-OOO4

PERMlTIEE NAME/ADDRESS (1lIchlda Facility NamelLoc8(;Ofl ,( Dlffuflmf) PAge 1

NAME:

ADDRESS:

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR DAY

10 TO 30

EAGLE BUTIE· CITY OF__(E)

208 SOUTH MAIN
EAGLE BUTIE, SO 57625

FACILITY: EAGLE BUTIE· CITY or
LOCATION: 208 SOUTH MAIN

EAGLE BUTIE, SO 57625

ATIN'HONORABLE JOHN BACHMAN, MAYOR
FROM

500020192

PERMIT NUMBER

OD1A

DISCHARGE NUMBER

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 571>25

MINOR

FOURTH POND TO GREEN GRASS CRK

External Oulfall

No DischargeD

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATiON
NO, FREOUENCY SAMPLE

PARAMETER EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

BOD. 5-day. 20 dag. C
SAMPLE ...... ...... ...... fQ 1_1 '1fft. ?l 11'] 1>1 G:hlt.MEASUREMENT

0031010 PERMIT ...... ...... ...... 30 45

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT 300/\ AVG 7DAAVG rngJL See Perllll GRAB

pH
SAMPLE ...... ...... '7,~0 ...... <J?J!:L SU () W,U?O. ~fiNMEASUREMENT

0040010 PERMIT ...... ...... 65 ...... 9

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MINIMUM MAXIMUM SU See Perm,t INSTAN

Solids, lotal suspended
SAMPLE ...... ...... ...... ).~7..> j)/.7S' U?fq/L rJ 1J..2 triO l7i-r.:IMEASUREMENT

0053010 PERMIT ...... ...... ...... 110 165 I V
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT 30DA AVG 7DAAVG mglL

See Perml GRAB

Oil & grease
SAMPLE ...... ...... ...... ...... L-:2-.. Irntlt It"! 111, n1~ Q.Yl.J,MEASUREMENT

0055610 PERMIT ...... ...... ...... ......
'0 u

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT DAILY MX mg/L See Perml GRAB

E. coli, MTEC-MF
SAMPLE ...... ...... ...... ...... _1 I '711 mt. I(;.v",LMEASUREMENT fJ

3164810 PERMIT ...... ...... ...... ...... Req. Mon.

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT DAILY MX #/100mL See Perm I GRAB

Floaling solids or visible roam·visual
SAMPLE ...... () ...... ...... ...... f) 7/iJ1':li; 1\//~u~JMEASUREMENT

4561310 PERMIT ...... 0 ...... ...... ......
Erfluent Gross REQUIREMENT INST MAX Y=1,N=O See Perm! VISUAL

Flow, In condUlI or thru treatment plant
SAMPLE 1MC '()O(JO ~k;.. ...... ...... ......

/7 7/ulItJ 1'..,SLMEASUREMENT

500501 a PERMIT Req Mon Req. Mon. ...... ...... ...... I/See Perm I
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT 30DA AVG DAILY MX MgaVd

INSTAN

INDIAN-EPA
COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all allachments here)

IF NO DISCHARGE OCCURS DURING THE REPORTING PERlon, "NO DISCHARGE" SHALL BE R[PQRTrO

1..".iY.....l<,"'..h~ufl.o ' ..."h,ld.o<u....n' II ..'o<l""""" ..".p'.pOl"~" ..k,m~~,.,.""',,,., TELEPIIONE C~TE

~--.:N~A=M~EfT~I~T=L::E;;,PCRCINCC::::'PcACL7iECXCECCCUCT""'VCE:..:0CFcFc'C:..:E_R-j,"I'O.......n '" .." ....1.1, ,'h ••y...... dd'l""d 10 ,,, Ih.It ~".lIr,,~ 1","""I, 1>111", ..01 -p
,,~.I"",1boiIIf"''''.' o!>,.,,,,,d K.>"~", on, _'1' ufl'" PC''''''''' pa ,,'1>01 ,........ ''''

'11"''''· .......... ",n."" ""n.l, 'c.poo.o,bi( ,.,. ,.u.e"nllllc '''Iuotnolto-.lIH: ",1",.....,,,,,, ,"l,,,,,,,,~ fo. ~~-;:-~-;;!1~::~~~..;~;;t.~-;;;;;;;:;;;-;;;;i.1l..9.2.":'I-£LgL!"!'t-lJrt---j~
,,<-- ~2:i,~."~r.:....~.~:;t':'~~.s..Ino<"":.~"""....~w::;:/r:::.i:..';:',:'.::j.::r~: f liVE OFFICER OR

P<'"-'I---."..j-~_~.l_-_-_-_-'_~_C_E!:,.C_Oi_:-'::::=-----1·"'........ NT MO DAY

EPA FOfm332C·l tRaY.CI/Oli\ PllIvlou,aU'llon, may bl! u$ed.



NATIONAL POLLUTANT OISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

FOfm ApplOVOO

OMB No lO40 0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (lncludo Facility Namellocafion if Different) Pago 2

NAME:

ADDRESS:

FACILITY:

LOCATION:
MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR DAY

10 TO 30 No DischargoD

FOURTH PONO TO GREEN GqASS CRK

External Oulfall

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 57625

MINOR

001A

DISCHARGE NUMBER

500020192

PERMIT NUMBER

FROM

EAGLE BUTTE- CITY OF__IE)

208 SOUTH MAIN
EAGLE BUTTE, SO 57625

EAGLE BUTTE- CITY OF

208 SOUTH MAIN
EAGLE BUTTE, SO 57625

ATTN:HONORABLE JOHN BACHMAN, MAYOR

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO. FREQue....Cy SAMPLE

EX OF ANALV'SIS TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

all and grease visual
SAMPLE ...... n n ~ "") !?J ;C:v.. (MEASUREMENT

...... ...... ......
8406610 PERMIT ...... n ...... ...... ......
EflIuenl Gross REQUIREMENT INSTMAX Y=l;N=O See Perr'l! VISUAL

.~

.~
NAMElTITlE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER

I ""'''I)' -,,:, ......1..,..0.... ,k,o, ,1".do<......",ORi ,Il.""'-'-Ol' we,••,<p.o,.~.<>11<1 "'l' III..,,,",,, ...
TELEPHONE D'"P<,y,..,... ,n ...,o,ol:u>c< ...lIh ••y".m<k"l........."u," u.., ~""I,rl<~ ,.:o.~"",l "",,,,!lr 1"'1.., ond

•••I~l.....' ........._._l<d 1bocIl"" ..~ ~~.~ ..r"",~ .....'_....Iol_"'"
'Y......... Lbo... ...-thr...1I) ,........iI>k r......,10"... 11.: ..ro. ...,_. ,he ..Ioon.ol................d Ie,

10 llo< be...r",~ ........10........ beher, U.............Ie.......0""''''<0. I ........ llul ,he.. Ole ".",f",...,
po...)..'" ~" .ol>m,tl,~. f.l>< "'r",,,..' ...... I..d ....lI.. lho 1.." ..LII"~.rll.. OIuJ ,,""' ..."',..... ',,,In.'',,, SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

"'"~" Cod. I........-
AUTHORIZED AGENT NUMBER VEARTYPED OR PRINTED

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANV VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

Ir NO DISCHARGE OCCURS DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD, "NO DISCHARGE" SHALL BE REPORTED INDIAN-CPA

EPA Form 3320·1 IRev.01f051 Previous editions m"y be uud
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A FAX FROM:
1'0, li'AXNO.:

Sheila J. Ganje & S. Jon
Ganjo
City of Eagle Butte (605) 964-8785

SUBJECf: Oisctarge Authoria.tion fo, City of Eag'll BuUn WaslowatJl(
TrelllTient Facility

FHOM: PilON.f. NO.:
Natasho DavIs (J0313IZ.6225

OFFICE: FAX NO. FOR:
Enforcement, Compliance, and

(303) 312·7518
Envlronmelltal JustIce

COi\fM}<.;l\-rs:

om~ Qtt- dulO
1010 OJ In 10 IJ..3/

DATE aUtI TIME: 1'"0.orPAcns:

514109 1 :54 pm 3
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EPA Form 1315·18 (ROY, '197) (WcbForm, 1"1.0)

L'- EPA United Stnt"5 of Amedc"
~ Environmental Protection Agency

A FAX FROM:
TO: FAX NO.:

Sheila J. Ganje &. B. Jon
Ganje
City of Eagle Butte (605) 964-8785

SUBJECT: Discharge Authorization for City of Eagle Butte Wastewater
Treatment Facility

FROM: PHONE NO.:
Natasha Davis (303) 312-6225

OFFICE: FAX NO. FOR:
Enforcement, Compliance, and (303) 312-7518
Environmental Justice

CO:vI.\1ENTS:

OITi~ elf d{)/G
,0 J() 0/ fa /0 /~31

DATE and TIME: NO. of PAGES:

5/4/09 1:54 pm 3
-



r~ATlot>JAI POLLUrAf.Jl OISCIlAHGr (IlMlfJATIOIJ SYSTf-M (NPOfS)

UISCIiAHUt MUNll uklNO f-(!::PUR' (UMHj

fnm, Al'IH"",'d
rt'l' t~l; :'!l1'1 flnn'

l'[RMI1 Tn NAMI:lADOIl[SS (1",./udtJ F1I{:IllIy N,mwll Or.R/IOfl" D,fft)reI1IJ l';lql~ 1

No DischargeD

rournl t rOND TO GIU r NGRASS Cf{l(
ExternAl OuH,)U

DMR MAILING 71P coor· ')i6;)!J

MINOIl

001/\

DISCHARGE NUMBER

$D0020192

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR DAY

10 TO 31

PERMIT NUMBER

FROM

IE)EAGLE BUTTE- CIIY OF

108 SOUIt! MAIN
IAGI L BUTfE, SO !'llGnJ

I AGL[ nUl I [ ell Y 01

108 sOunt MAIN
rAGI E BUTTE. SD 5/62S

11.1 rN I lONOHM31 r JOl l/.J OIl.CHMAN MAYO\{

FACILITY;

LOCATION:

NAME:

ADDHESS;

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

NO, rRr::QUEN~Y SAMPLE
EX OF ....N....LY=;.S TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNI1S VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

UOO, 5 r1Oly, ;lO deq. C
SAMPLE ...... ...... ...... i .{ U m'/;_ l~"\,,, I" '- I ,'J .l.MEASUREMENT ,'- /\

00310 10 PERMIT ...... ...... ...... 30 45 ,4 ~

f;;.lllllt'lnl Grot>~ REQUIREMENT 300A AVG 7 DA AVG mg/L Sec Pem il GRAB

SAMPLE } ( if: .,..,~l
,

l~'" I,pH MEASUREMENT
...... ...... ......

,'l \/ e, ' ', (J fl'J'1
O(J.lOO 1 0 PERMIT ...... ......

ti~
...... 0

[lIhlOl1l GrO!.& REQUIREMENT MINIMUM MAXIMUM SU St'(J Perrn! lNSTI\N

Stl!il!s, 10t.\1 sLJ~pemll~d
SAMPLE ...... ...... " 7" I-:

_~1 ~' I t /);.'/LMEASUHEMENT
...... t '\ ,

JI '"I, , , \.! - !,
UO~JU 1 0 PERMIT ...... .. .... ...... 110 165

rfl\\ll'!nt Gros'.' REQUIREMENT 300A AVG 7 DA AVG I1lg/L See Perlllil GIMB

Oil & grePlso
SAMPLE ...... ...... l, 2- lIn.); .l,'JI,}l,;t/MEASUREMENT

...... ...... C V'",{I ,_ "
OO!)r16 1 0 PERMIT ...... ...... ...... ...... 10 J

~(le Perm-l
I Hillenl Gras!> REQUIREMENT DAILY MX mulL GRAil

I coh, MT I C· Mr
SAMPLE ...... ...... ...... ...... ,-., '-I I.?/, >/ ' (,-/" iMEASUREMENT

' , Ci.' . • , . • Is I

·\11:i,18 1 0 PERMIT ...... ...... ...... ......
nCII Mun.

t muont GlOSS REQUIREMENT DAll Y MX #lItlOml St'll PC·II!,\'1 (.nA!3

r1n,llirlg solids or visihln loam-visual
SAMPLE ...... t.: ...... ...... C, _C;;/1 /·'....L /),

MEASUn:EMENT
.. ....

,'.) ..../
<15613 10 PERMIT ...... 0 ...... ...... ......

fsec Perm I
fHluent GlOSS REQUIREMENT INST MAX Y'I,N=O VISUAL

f low, in r.Olldlll\ ()f \lUll Ireatment plcllli
SAMPLE ;2.,UC t...1 ~)C'(\ idl,." "

......
'~/; /'1,'

(J
MEASUREMENT

...... ...... 1(' 1,(, )' "I, .

~'lnO~lO 1 0 PERMIT Req Mon Rc'1 Mon
, ...... ...... ......

Llthlcnl Gros~ REQUIREMENT 30DAAVG DAILY MX MIJaltd See Pt·rml INSTAN

,

llAYMO

Dl\TETElEPIIONF.Ic""I,,,oI,, 1'<".,I'y"fl '1.."~ .. ,~•••"",,,, •••I.\I."~I·"""·'-·"·"·I''''I,... ··,1 ""~""" ,h,." ••" •• -fi,~- ----J---- 'I "
"'....",,_ No ..., .. ,1.>""" ~ ••).....,"''', .... d 1" .,••,. ,r.., ,,,,,,101,,,11" ,,,_I ,...,....10, ,..I~·, ..>OI • \ "-,'

1--':--''-=-'-='--'''':..,.-----------1"..I.IA. ,r.. ,.I~, .............lo,,~..d Il.. ""d .... "'l ""l.H'1 ~'I'" 1"-,...... '" I"'~"""""""""'!" ~. /....--. ~
'P"-m. '" """, 1""'''''' .."",I) .~.,...'",Iok roo r"t. "., II", ",I"",,,,, ,, ,I.. ,,,,,,,.,,1,," ",~""""l,, • • ,~ ') .: ..•
,,, the 1><<1 "I ",yiJo,.kdr~..w "h.t. " , 1 ,,,~1". I I~,,, 1I , ",r..... . ",I

'F.L.._..L""'~_-'>.i.....:.._''-I__'C-=. .., ""....11"'. ~H ,.,1.,,,,,,., l.oI......r, .....I..... , I..r,"I"'" 1'" .1·.h'."fh,._I~",~ .."..,,"'" 1 tn.... ,"!; SIGNATURE or I"'RINCIPAL ·XEt; JIVE OFFiCER OR
r INTCO ,.,........ ,. AUTHORizeD AGENT ,\RU Cud.

CQMMENl SAND EXPI ANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Rclcrcncc all altachments hero)
II rill nlsrltA!K;f OC(:UHS [)LJRlt~(; Illr RfPQRTING PERlon. "r~o DISCHARGE" SttALl BE Hll'llfUro II~[)IAN-'. PA

H'A form 3J20·\ (Re ... 01IOGII"'Qvl""5 cd'lhms may he IIMIlI



NATIONAl POllUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM INPDES)

DISCIIARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

r rAUl API"uv,',l

nlr,ul Nu ;>0111 IHll14

PI, HMll ,r 1- NAMHA[)OrH'SS (ItlcI/ill" Fa/:II/Iy N,lIlld/ {)(;<ltirm It DdfmOrll/ P;llj'! :'

No rHSChil/gfl 0
rournli POND TO GRFFN GRJlSS CRK

rxlernnl Gulf.1U

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE- 576;.'15

MINon

001A

DISCHARGE NUMBER

S000201!)2

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR I MO I DAY-' IYEARI MO I DAY

10 I 10 I 01 I TO I 10 I 12 I 31

PERMIT NUMBER

FROM

(E)NAME­

ADDRESS:

EAGLE BUTTE· CITY OF
208 SOUTH MAIN
I=.AGI [ BUTTE, SD 57625

EACILlTY: I AGLE BUTTE· CITY OF

LOCATION: 208 SOUfil MAIN
EAGLE BUTTE, SD 57625

A I IN IIONOIlAn! E JOliN BACIIMAN, MAYOR

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION
NO. IBEOUENC'( SAMPLE

PARAMETER EX 0" ANAL Y~I~ TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

Oil ilnd grensE:! Visual
SAMPLE ...... 0 ...... ...... ...... (j S/' II/.~[;jMEASUREMENT 11/,,"

8<106li 1 0 PERMIT ...... 0 ...... ...... .. ....
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT INS" MAX Y~1.N -0 Sec Permit VISUAL

l'AMEmlLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICI:R
I ..",.~ ....I." ", ...II)"~' 1..0.. lI..o ~'" ................J .11.".. 1~"..... _-.'" ......... 4 _I., ..., ....." .......

TELEPHONE DATE......",,_ "' .., ....l.oolo..... ,,~. ,~,......... ,'t,~.I ....,,"'< ,tw, ~""I",,,II",,""""II" ....'I, 1"'1.., .. 01
" ••1..... ,I.....,... " ..,..... ,,,,,,,,,,,,1 1I....4~" "'1 '"'1'''') YIII" ",.'W" ~t I"'''''.' .. t.. ""....." II"
'Y'''''" ,., 'I.,... p.:......., o!<.",ll ,"........."' ...........hftJ"c ..oI..,"''' .... ' .....h.' .....'_ .........'...I"

~~,~,.:.:',~:~~::.k~::::.,~"'~~~~~~;::~~i.~:.~::~~.~.r'I:: ....~.~,~~~'.~:: ;~,:,1:~::' SIGNATURE or PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR
AAEAC"1l.1' ."I.o,~.",

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTItORIZrD AGENT NUMB[R Y[AR "P DAY

COMMFNTS ANn EXPI.ANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Rolerllnce nil attachments here)

If NO OISCHAHt,r OCCtJHS DURING llir REPORTlf~GPFHIOO, "NO OISCI1ARGr" StIAl.1 Rr REPOHTrO nmiAI/ EPA

I: 1''' r "".. 332n- t {R.w nU061 P, .."lou.. cdOllo" .. m ..y I, .. ".Ild
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A EPA United Stntes of Americn
W Environmentnll'rotection Agency

A FAX FROM:
TO: FAX NO.:

Sheila J. Ganje & B. Jon
Ganje

(605) 964-8785City of Eagle Butte

SUBJECT: Discharge Authorization for City of Eagle Butte Wastewater
Treatment Facility

FROM: PHONE NO.:
Natasha Davis (303) 312-6225

OFFICE: FAX NO. FOR:
Enforcement, Compliance, and (303) 312-7518
Environmental Justice

COMMENTS:

GqW;O~Jfiesponk fo ~'(j /a -I- fcn0 f)o () ltaifd

~h1

crt; VI .r( 1/
'--~ ~fJ)~

~ R~~

DATE and TIME: NO. of PAGES:
5/4/09 1 :54 pm 3

~rA Form 1315·18 (Rov. 5/97) (W,bForm. \'1.0)



CITY OF EACLE BUTTE
SUMMARY OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

(Initiated 10 102010 - Completed 12/142010)

ORDERS/RESPONSE
I. 127) Effective immediately Respondent shall perform all monitoring required by Part

1.3.2.2. of the Permit for any discharge, including monitoring the Facility's effluent for
la) flow, Ib) BODS, Ic) TSS, Id) pH Ie) visible floating soils, and Id) visible oil sheen at
the beginning, middle, and end of the discharge if the discharge is less than one
week, while discharge is occurring, and (g) E,coli each day for the first five (5) days of
discharge and then weekly thereafter until the discharge is terminated, if the
discharge occurs between May I and September 3D,

Response: As per our response to the violations, the City has always followed the
permit directionS/conditions for each and every release ofdischarge from the Facility.
We shall contlrlUe to be diligent in our efforts to comply with each and every
condition of the permit for any each and every future release of discharge from the
Facility.

2, (28) Effective immediately, Respondent shall submit quarterly DMRs to the EPA and
the Tribe, using EPA Form No, 3320-1 and postmarking each DMR no later than the
2Blh day of the month following the completed reporting period, as required by
section 2.4 of the Permit.

Response: Asper our response to the violations, the City did issue the 2009 OMRs via
certified mail to the USEPA using EPA Form No. 3320-1 and did also issue a copy to
the CRS Tribe and SOOENR for each and every reporting period. Furthermore this is
also true for the first quarter of 2010, The quarter 2-3 have been issued as of this
date and we do acknowledge that due to the health condition ofour key employees,
we were unable to comply with the deadlines for these reports. We have also issued
the quarter 4 report as of today which is issued prior to the specified deadline. The
Respondent shall submit quarterly OMRs to the EPA and the Tribe, using EPA Form
No. 3320-1 and postmarking each OMR no later than the 2Efh day of the month
following the completed reporting period. as required by section 2. 4 ofthe Permit.

3, (29) Effective immediately, Respondent shall submit all sample analysis data with
quarterly DMRs to the EPA and the Tnbe.

Response: While the City of Eagle Butte did NOT violate any sampling requirements
or analysis reqUirements, while the USEPA has set forth violations as factual
allegations when in fact the violations are NOT factual but ratherpurportedand false
in most instances of the Findings of Violations and Order ofCompliance. the City of
Eagle Butte continues to have more and more orders effective immediately that are
in addition to the original permit document in spite of the fact that we have not
committed the Violations as allegedl Furthermore given a limited employee base and
Iknited budget, the added strain of even more reporting reqUirements does seem



unfair especially given the fact that they are imposed as a result ofalleged violations.
Nonetheless if the USEPA is determined to penalize the city by requiring additional
actions bcycnd t/7C Orlg"~Ic7/ per/jilt. tliC Cft;: at Cagle !Jutte s/7a// ol COtir5E COllljJly

with the directive.

4. 1301 Effective immediately, Respondent shall not allow the pH of the Facility's
effluent to exceed 9.0 or be iess than 6.0.

Response: It would seem that this order is somewhat impossible to comply with
especially Ifyou review the testing reports from the 2009 release whereby the initial
and mid release pH levels were all in compliance. Furthermore the one pH level
which did exceed 9.0 was determined by the state lab but a second test taken fifteen
minutes later was under 9.°as were the immediate on sitepH testing levels. We shall
do our best to maintain acceptablepH levels for each and every release (as well as for
all other sampling parametersl and shall immediately cease imtiation for or discharge
ifanyone parameter is determined to be outside of the parameters as provided for
within the permit Furthermore the City shall report any testing parameter limit
violations as soon as they are determined or within the scope of the permit

5. (31) No later than ten days after receiving this Order, Respondent shall submit to
the EPA and the Tribe any monitoring results for the Facility that Respondent has not
previously submitted to EPA and the Tribe.

Response: Asper our response to the violations. the City did issue the 2009 DMRs via
certified mail to the USEPA uSing EPA Form No. 3320-I and did also issue a copy to
the CRS Tnbe and SDDENR for each and every reporting period Furthermore this is
also true for the first quarter of 2010. The quarter 2-3 have been issued as of this
date and we do acknowledge that due to the health condition ofour key employees.
we were unable to comply with the deadlines for these reports. We have also issued
the quarter 4 report as of today which is issued prior to the specified deadline. The
Respondent shall submit quarterly DMRs to the EPA and the Tribe. using EPA Form
No. 3320- I and postmarking each DMR no later than the 2dh day of the month
follOWing the completed reporting period. as required by section 2.4 of the Permit
As a result ofthis order. the City has issued manyadditional copies ofthe same DMRs.

6. (32) No later than ten days after receiVIng this Order, Respondent shall submit to the
EPA and the Tribe DMRs for each of the months of July through December of 2009,
and January through June of 20 IO.

Response: Asper our response to the violations, the City did Issue the 2009 DMRs via
certified mail to the USEPA using EPA Form No. 3320- I and did also issue a copy to
the CRS Tribe and SDDENR for each and every reporting period Furthermore thiS is
also true for the first quarter of 2010. The quarter 2-3 have been issued as of this
date and we do acknowledge that due to the health condition ofour key employees.
we were unable to comply with the deadlines for these reports. We have also issued
the quarter 4 report as of today which IS Issued prior to the specified deadline. The
Respondent shall submit quarterly DMRs to the EPA and the Tribe. using EPA Form
No. 3320-I and postmarking each DMR no later than the 2dh day of the month
followmg the completed reporting period. as required by section 2.4 of the Permit
As a result ofthis order. the City has issued manyadditional copies of the same DMRs



7. 133) No later than thirty days after receiving this Order. Respondent shail submit to
the EPA and the Tribe a written explanation of the reasons for each violation cited in
thi~ Order uild 0 -dcsGipt;on of the steps Respondent has taken and intends to take to
ensure future compliance with the Permit.

Response: Please see the City ofEagle Bu((es "Response to Violations" seaion of this
document.

8. (34) No later than thirty days after receiving this Order, Respondent shail
demonstrate the capability to analyze pH within fifteen 115) minutes of an effluent
sample by either acquiring a field pH meter or use of a laboratory pH meter within I 5
minutes of taking a pH sample.

Response: The City did acquire a filed pH meter and does use the meter to test pH
within 15 minutes ofan effluentsample and therefore this should not be an issue.

9. 135) Ail notices and reports required by this order to be given to the EPA shail be
given to: Natasha Davis (8ENF-W)

U.S. EPA Region 8
1595 Wyhkoop Street
Denver. CO 80202-1 129

Response: The City has since received various instruaions and therefore has issued all
information/response to those listed on page one of this document whereby
Natasha Davis is Included as a recipient.

10. (361 Ail notices and reports required by this Order to be given to the Tribe shail be
given to: Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe

P.O 80x 590
Eagle 8utte, SD 57625

The 2009 DMR were sent at the completion of each DMR for the 2009 reporting
period and the is also true for the 20 I 0 first quarter report. The second and third
quarter DMRs have also been issued to the CRST. The fourth quarter of 20 I 0 DMR
due 12/28/10 was issued 12/14/2010.

II. (37) Ail reports and information required by this order shail include the foilowing
certificate of statement, signed and dated by either a principal executive officer or a
ranking elected official for Respondent. or a duly authorized representative of such
person.



CITY OF EAGLE BUTTE
SUMMARY OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

(Initiated 10110/2010 - Completed 12'14'2010)

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were
prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system
designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the
information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons responsible
for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of
fine or imprisonment for knowing violation.

Any failure to comply with the requirements of this Order shall constitute a
violation of id order and may subject Respondent to penalties as provided
und n 09 of the Act, 33 U.S.C. §1319.
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